

IN THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2019

NO. 1253

IN RE: S.B.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
SITTING AS A JUVENILE COURT

(Hon. Emanuel Brown, Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

SARAH PAGE PRITZLAFF
Assistant Attorney General
CPF No. 8809080005

Office of the Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6422
spritzlaff@oag.state.md.us

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 20

 THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS
 DISCRETION IN REVIEWING THE FIRST-LEVEL
 FACTS AND MAKING ITS OWN DETERMINATION
 THAT THE FACTS WERE SUSTAINED. 20

 A. The circuit court defers to the magistrate’s
 factual findings unless clearly erroneous, but
 makes its own determination of the meaning of
 those facts, which this Court reviews for an
 abuse of discretion. 22

 B. The circuit court did not reject the magistrate’s
 limited credibility findings regarding T.N.’s
 assault on McDaniel, nor were those findings
 outcome-determinative of whether S.B. and K.R.
 attempted to rob McDaniel. 26

 C. S.B.’s claims to the contrary should be rejected. 29

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND
COMPLIANCE WITH THE MARYLAND RULES 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>In re Danielle B.</i> , 78 Md. App. 41 (1989)	25
<i>In re Marcus J.</i> , 405 Md. 221 (2008)	22, 24
<i>Levitt v. Levitt</i> , 79 Md. Ap. 394 (1989)	24
<i>McAllister v. McAllister</i> , 218 Md. App. 386 (2014)	25, 26
<i>North v. North</i> , 102 Md. App. 1 (1994)	26
<i>State v. Wiegmann</i> , 350 Md. 585 (1998)	24
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978)	23
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	29
<i>Wenger v. Wenger</i> , 42 Md. App. 596 (1979)	24, 25

Statute

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. Art., § 3-807	22, 23
--	--------

Rule

Md. Rule 1-101	12
Md. Rule 11-111	22
